

No. 05-1120

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
MADELEINE K. ALBRIGHT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JODY FREEMAN
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
CAMBRIDGE, MA
02138
(617) 496-4121

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive,
Suite 560
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000

August 31, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Foreign Policy Considerations Should Play No Role in the EPA’s Exercise of Judgment Regarding Domestic Regulation of Greenhouse Gases under the Clean Air Act, § 202(a)(1).	5
II. The EPA’s Alleged Foreign Policy Rationale Deserves No Special Deference Because It Lacks Foundation in Agency Expertise and Is Contrary to Relevant Diplomatic Experience.	8
III. An Agency’s Use of a Foreign Policy Trump to Avoid Domestic Regulation Mandated by Congress Would Raise Serious Separation of Powers Concerns and Might Well Compromise Diplomacy.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	16
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	3, 9
<i>Sumimoto Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	8
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	9
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND TREATIES	
21 U.S.C.A. § 355.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 652(8).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(B).....	16

42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)	15-16
42 U.S.C. § 7415.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7617.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7702(a)	6
Clean Air Act, § 202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	passim
Convention on Long-Range Transboundary Air Pollution, Nov. 13, 1979, T.I.A.S. No. 10,541, <i>reprinted in</i> 18 I.L.M. 1442	10
Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, § 1103, 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. (101 Stat.)	6, 7, 8
Kyoto Protocol to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, Dec. 11, 1997, 37 I.L.M. 22.....	13
Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, Sept. 16, 1987, S. TREATY DOC. NO. 100-10 (1987), 1522 U.N.T.S. 3 (entered into force Jan. 1, 1989).	11
Protocol to the 1979 Convention on Long-Range Transboundary Air Pollution to Abate Acidification, Eutrophication and Ground-Level Ozone, Nov. 30, 1999, State Dept. No. 05-181, <i>available at</i> http://www.unece.org/env/lrtap/full%20text/1999%20Multi.E.Amended.2005.pdf	10
Protocol to the 1979 Convention on Long-Range Transboundary Air Pollution on Heavy Metals, June 24, 1998, State Dept. No. 04-33, <i>available at</i> http://www.unece.org/env/lrtap/full%20text/1998.Heavy.Metals.e.pdf	10

Protocol to the 1979 Convention on Long-Range Transboundary Air Pollution Concerning the Control of Emissions of Nitrogen Oxides or Their Transboundary Fluxes, Oct. 31, 1988, T.I.A.S No. 12,086, <i>available at</i> http://www.unece.org/env/lrtap/full%20text/1988.NOX.e. pdf	10
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, S. TREATY DOC NO. 102-38 (1992), 31 I.L.M. 849. S. Rep. No. 103-35 (1993).....	13
MISCELLANEOUS	
RICHARD ELLIOT BENEDICK, OZONE DIPLOMACY (1991).....	11
James L. Connaughton, Chairman, White House Council on Environmental Quality, Testimony before the United States Senate Committee on Commerce, Science & Transportation Subcommittee on Global Climate Change (Apr. 5, 2006).....	12
Paula Dobriansky, Under Secretary of State for Democracy and Global Affairs and Head of U.S. Delegation to the Conference of Parties to the UNFCCC, Remarks to the Conference of Parties to the UN Framework Convention on Climate Change (Dec. 7, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/g/rls/rm/2005/57867.htm	14
ENGAGING COUNTRIES: STRENGTHENING COMPLIANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL ACCORDS (Edith Brown Weiss & Harold K. Jacobson, eds., 1998)	18
Fact Sheet: The Asia-Pacific Partnership on Clean Development and Climate, <i>available at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2006/01/20060 111-8.html	12
Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Federal Courts, Foreign Affairs and Federalism</i> , 83 VA. L. REV. 1617 (1997).....	16-17

INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL SOFT LAW: COLLECTION OF RELEVANT INSTRUMENTS (W.E. Burhenne, ed., 1993)...	17
LISA MARTIN, DEMOCRATIC COMMITMENTS, LEGISLATURES AND INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION (2000)	18
Secretary, Climate Change Fact Sheet: The Bush Administration's Action on Global Climate Change (May 18, 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/g/oes/rls/fs/46741.htm	14
John K. Setear, <i>Ozone, Iteration and International Law</i> , 40 VA. J. INT'L L. 193 (1999)	11
Text of a Letter From the President, Mar. 13, 2001, <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/03/20010314.html	13
<i>U.S. Won't Follow Climate Treaty Provisions, Whitman Says</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 27, 2001)	13
Harlan Watson, Senior Climate Negotiator and Alternate Head of U.S. Delegation, Remarks on President's Non- Paper (Dec. 2, 2005) <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/g/oes/rls/rm/57688.htm	14
